## HOUSE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2019 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by House Committee on Transportation, Highways and Public Works to Original House Bill No. 567 by Representative Larvadain

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 4, after "(J)" insert "and to enact R.S. 47:820.5.4(B)(9) and (10)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 1, line 10, after "reenacted" insert " and R.S. 47:820.5.4(B)(9) and (10) are hereby 5 enacted"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 2, line 1, change "<u>Transit</u>" to "<u>Transportation</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 2, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

10	"(10) "Operating entity" means any entity operating a toll facility subject to
11	the requirements of this Section.
12	(11) "Private entity" means a corporation, limited partnership, general
13	partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, business trust, or other business
14	entity."

- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 5</u>
- 16 On page 2, line 23, change "LTA or DOTD" to "LTA, DOTD, or private entity"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>
- 18 On page 3, at the beginning of line 1, change "F." to "F.(1)"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 20 On page 3, line 2, after "charges" delete "under this Section" and insert "authorized pursuant
- 21 to this Section for the LA 1 Project toll facility"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 3, at the beginning of line 4, change "(1)" to "( $\underline{a}$ )"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 25 On page 3, at the beginning of line 11, change "(2)" to "(b)"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 27 On page 3, at the beginning of line 18, change "(3)" to "(c)"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 29 On page 3, line 28, delete the set of asterisks "\* \* \*" and insert the following:

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 "(4) (d) Within thirty calendar days after the date of the issuance of the 2 violation notice, the registered owner to whom the violation notice is issued must 3 either pay the tolls and administrative fees provided by this Section, or appeal the 4 violation as provided by this Section."

- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 6 On page 4, at the beginning of line 1, change "(5)" to "(e)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 8 On page 4, at the beginning of line 20, change "(6)" to " $(\underline{f})$ "
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 10 On page 5, at the beginning of line 4, change "(7)" to " $(\underline{g})$ "
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 12 On page 5, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

13 "(2) DOTD shall set forth policies and procedures for the collection of tolls, 14 administrative fees, and late charges authorized pursuant to this Section, in consultation with 15 the private entity, through the comprehensive agreement, in accordance with R.S. 48:2084.6 16 for future state-owned toll facilities and shall be applicable to DOTD or a private entity."

- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 18 On page 5, line 9, after "Section" and before "shall" insert "<u>for the LA 1 Project toll facility</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 20 On page 6, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

21 "(3) DOTD, in consultation with a private entity, shall set forth policies and 22 procedures within the comprehensive agreement for a registered owner that fails to comply 23 with the requirements of this Section, such as late charges or sanctions, or both, against the

24 registered owner."